

# ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විලශෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2412/16 - 2024 නොවැම්බර් මස 26 වැනි අහහරුවාදා - 2024.11.26

No. 2412/16 - TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 26, 2024

(Published by Authority)

# PART III - LANDS

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Rathnayaka Korale Mudalige Sirisena who resides in the village of Beliaththa West, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Beliaththa, in the District of Hambanthota.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Rathnayaka Korale Mudalige Sirisena described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.



SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Beliaththa	Beliaththa West	830136	Block 01 Parcel No. 48	0.0600	0016000337	Thangalla		

EOG 11 - 0164/1

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Abdul Majidu Wahabdeen who resides in the village of Panagamuwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rideegama, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Abdul Majidu Wahabdeen described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

**P.C.D. SIGERA,**Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th November, 2024

# SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
		(Hectare)						
Rideegama	Panagamuwa	420137	Block 01 Parcel No. 172	0.0363	0014822	Kurunegala		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Algama Arachchige Samantha Ajith Kumara who resides in the village of Pallegama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dompe, in the District of Gamapaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the Mr. Algama Arachchige Samantha Ajith Kumara described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

**P.C.D. SIGERA,**Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th November, 2024

# **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		_
Dompe	Pallegama	511034	Block 1 Parcel No. 1:25	0.0384	00070026434	Aththanagalla

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 - 0164/3

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Withanage Gamini Wijesiri who resides in the village of 387 - Mahalloluwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Dompe, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Withanage Gamini Wijesiri described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,

Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

			SCHEDUL	E		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Dompe	Mahalloluwa	511001	Block 02 Parcel No. 1:74	0.0328	00070003042	Aththanagalla

EOG 11 - 0164/4

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Manikkuge Karunarathna Silva who resides in the village of Kadirana North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Katana, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the Mr. Manikkuge Karunarathna Silva described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

**P.C.D. SIGERA,**Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th November, 2024

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
	(Hectare)						
Katana	Kadirana North	511232	Block 04 Parcel No. 009	0.1084	00052553774	Negambo	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 - 0164/5

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Bilinda Durayalage Sunil Pemarathna who resides in the village of Pennithawa Ihalagama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of wariyapola, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Bilinda Durayalage Sunil Pemarathna described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

**P.C.D. SIGERA,**Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th November, 2024

# **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Wariyapola	Iahala Pennithawa	420949	Block 07 Parcel No.52	0.074	00190029466	Kurunegala
Wariyapola	Iahala Pennithawa	420949	Block 07 Parcel No.104	0.2083	00190029522	Kurunegala

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 - 0164/6

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Maggona Gurunnanselage Juts Sriyani Ferdinandas who resides in the village of Senakudirippuwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Puththalama, in the District of Puththalama.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Maggona Gurunnanselage Juts Sriyani Ferdinandas described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

**P.C.D. SIGERA,**Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Puththalama	Sunakudirippuwa	410112	Block 12 Parcel No.322	0.149	00220000281	Puththalama

EOG 11 - 0164/7

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Annalingam Lankaneshan who resides in the village of Senakudirippuwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Puththalama, in the District of Puththalama.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Annalingam Lankaneshan described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th November, 2024

# **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Puththalam	Senakudirippuwa	410112	Block 08 Parcel No.25	0.0669	00220006420	Puththalam

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 - 0164/8

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Dehiwaththa Rallage Jayathilaka who resides in the village of Welegoda East, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Mathara, in the District of Mathara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Dehiwaththa Rallage Jayathilaka described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th November, 2024

**SCHEDULE** 

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Mathara	Welegoda East	820024	Block 01 Parcel No.14	0.0516	00170000961	Mathara

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 - 0164/9

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Junaideen Aisa Bibi who resides in the village of Bothalapitiya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Junaideen Aisa Bibi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Udapalatha	Bothalapitiya	320137	Block 06 Parcel No.49	0.0105	00370004272	Kandy

EOG 11 - 0164/10

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(Section 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Senadeerage Sensil Pieris who resides in the village of Piriwena, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rathmalana, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Senadeerage Sensil Pieris described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th November, 2024

# SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Rathmalana	Piriwena	521008 Parcel No 3	Block 06	0.0142	2533614	Delkanda

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Mallawa Arachchige Milton Sunil Perera who resides in the village of Pannala, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Mallawa Arachchige Milton Sunil Perera described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th November, 2024

#### **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Pannala	Pannala	420546	Block 06 Parcel No.167	0.051	00212508035	Kuliyapitiya

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 - 0164/12

# NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Samarasingha Arachchige Benat Perera who resides in the village of Irabadagama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Samarasingha Arachchige Benat Perera described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA,
Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

SCHEDULE										
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral I Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration				
				(Hectare)						
Pannala	Irabadagama	420514 Parcel No.24:1	Block 01	0.0367	00212509317	Kuliyapitiya				
Pannala	Irabadagama	420514 Parcel No.24:5	Block 01	0.0449	00212509321	Kuliyapitiya				

EOG 11 - 0164/13

#### NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Handugala Dewage Pemawathi who resides in the village of Sandalankawa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Pannala, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Handugala Dewage Pemawathi described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th December, 2024 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.C.D. SIGERA, Commissioner General of Land Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 06th November, 2024

# **SCHEDULE**

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Pannala	Sandalankawa	420505 Parcel No.152	Block 01	0.3978	2500765	Kuliyapitiya

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

EOG 11 - 0164/14